PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 21-057-06

HEARING ON
SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
August 05, 2021

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON OF UTAH

- 00o0-

In the matter of the
application of Dom nion
Energy Utah to extend
service to Goshen and
El berta, Utah

Docket No. 21-057-06

N N N N N N N

HEARI NG ON SETTLEMENT STI PULATI ON
August 5, 2021

9:00 a.m to 9:11 a.m

Held at the Heber M Wells Buil di ng
160 East 300 Sout h, Room 403
Salt Lake City, Uah 84111

Reported by: Mchelle Mallonee, RPR, CCR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 2

APPEARANCES

Yvonne Hogle, Presiding Oficer

For

For

For

Dom ni on Ener gy Ut ah:

JENNI FFER R. NELSON CLARK, ESQ
DOM NI ON ENERGY

333 South State Street

Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84111

(801) 324-5392

jenni ffer.clark@onm ni onenergy.com

CAVERON L. SABIN, ESQ

STOCEL & RIVES LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84111

(801) 328-3131

caner on. sabi n@t oel . com

the Division of Public Utilities:

PATRICI A E. SCHM D, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake Cty, Uah 84114
(801) 366-0353

pschm d@gut ah. gov

the Ofice of Consuner Services:

ROBERT J. MOORE, ESQ

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
160 East 300 South, 5th Fl oor
Salt Lake Cty, Utah 84114
(801) 366-0353

r noor e@agut ah. gov

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN P

N N NN NN P P PR R R R R R P
g »h W N P O © © N O O » W N P O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation

August 05, 2021 Page 3
Il NDEX
W TNESS PAGE
AUSTI N SUMVERS
Exam nation by Ms. dark 7
ERI C ORTON
Exam nati on by Ms. Schm d 11

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation

August 05, 2021 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good nor ni ng,
everyone. It is 9:00 on August 5th, 2021. And this is
the time and place schedul ed to consider the request of
Dom ni on Energy Utah, or DEU, to extend natural gas
service to Goshen and El berta, Utah, in Docket No.
21-057-06.

My name is Yvonne Hogle, and I'mthe Public
Servi ce Conmm ssion's designated presiding officer for
t hi s hearing.

And we are here to consider the settlenent
stipulation that was reached in this case by DEU, the
O fice of Consunmer Services, and the Division of Public
Utilities.

Let's take appearances for the record, please,
begi nning with the applicant.

M5. CLARK: Thank you. [It's nice to be here.

My nane is Jenniffer Nelson Clark. | amhere as
counsel for Dom nion Energy Utah. And Caneron Sabin is
here as ny co-counsel .

We have with us Austin Summers, who wll be the
Conmpany's -- M. Sumrers provided prefiled direct
testinony. He will also present the settlenent

stipul ation on behalf of the conpany. And then we have

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 5

with us in the hearing roomMchael GII, who al so
provided prefiled direct testinony. And by tel ephone, we
have Jeffrey Bybee, Mayor Kevin [sic] Staheli, both of
whom al so provided testinony. And they're all here to
answer any questions that you have today.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

The Division of Public Uilities, please.

M5. SCHM D: Good norning. Patricia E. Schm d
for the Division of Public Utilities. Wth nme is Eric
Oton. He has filed testinony in this docket in both
direct and redacted -- sorry, redacted and unredacted
confidential form And that's it.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Wl cone back,
ever ybody.

The O fice of Consuner Services.

MR MOORE: Yes. |'m Robert More of the
Attorney Ceneral's office representing the Ofice of
Consuner Services. The Ofice won't have a w tness
today, but Alex Ware of the Ofice is here to answer any
questions that mght arise.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Gkay. Thank you. And
Ms. Clark, | believe you have sonmething that you'd like
us to consider.

M5. CLARK: | do. First, | wanted to let you

know that the two witnesses that are appearing by phone

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 6

can't hear you. | think they can hear the rest of us.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Can they hear ne now?

M5. CLARK: We'll check.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

M5. CLARK: And while we're checking on that,
par agraph 14 of the settlenment stipulation provides that
the application and prefiled testinony wll be admtted.
And so based on that paragraph, the Conpany woul d nove
for the adm ssion of the application and all exhibits,
including the prefiled testinony of the witnesses we have
with us today and the acconpanyi ng exhi bits.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | assune there
are no objections to that. They're admtted. Thank you.

MS. CLARK: Thank you. | don't have anything
further.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Are you ready
to call your wtness?

M5. CLARK: | am

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Pl ease proceed.

MS. CLARK: The Conpany calls M. Austin

Sumrer s.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Good norni ng.

THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tel
the truth?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 7

THE W TNESS: Yes.
PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. Thank you.

AUSTI N SUMVERS,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY M5. CLARK

Q M. Summers, will you please state your full
name and busi ness address for the record.

A Yes. M nanme is Austin Summers. My business
address is 333 South State Street in Salt Lake Gty,
Ut ah.

Q And what position do you hold with the Conpany?

A "' mthe manager of rates and regul ation.

Q M. Sunmers, can you please sunmarize the relief
t he Conpany sought in the application in this matter as
wel | as the settlenent stipulation?

A Yes.

Good norning, and thank you for your tinme today.

Before | begin, | want to thank the Division and the
Ofice for their help in this docket and, perhaps nore

importantly, in the last rural extension docket when the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 8

Conmpany was granted approval to extend natural gas
service to Eureka in Docket 19-057-31. Their input in
t hat docket hel ped address the necessary aspects of the
initial expansion programto Eureka and hel ped to nake
settlenent in this docket a straightforward process.

In this docket, Dom nion Energy now seeks
Comm ssion approval to extend to the rural comrunities of
Goshen and El berta. Though this would be new
Infrastructure in new rural communities, the resource
decision is nothing nore than a continuation of the
programthat was approved in the Eureka docket. The
application and acconpanyi ng testinony provided all of
the evidence required to support approval of the resource
deci si on.

In nmy prefiled direct testinony, | addressed the
evidentiary requirenents for the resource deci sion,
di scussed how and why the Conpany chose Goshen and
El berta as the next expansion |ocations, explained how
many custoners are expected participate, how costs would
be recovered, and al so provided other rel evant financial
and operational information.

M. GIll"'s testinony explains the scope of the
project, the construction schedule, the cost of the
project, and the geographic results of the Conpany's

interest -- or, sorry, of the conmunity's interest in

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 9

nat ural gas.

M. Bybee's testinony discussed the process of
converting appliances to natural gas, the disposal of
propane equi prent, and the safety benefits of being a
Dom ni on Energy custoner.

Finally, Myor Staheli discussed conmunity
growth in Goshen, the benefits natural gas would bring to
his comunity, and explained his support of the project.

Taken together, the evidence provided shows that
the resource decision is just and reasonable in result
and that approval of the application is in the public
I nterest.

The settlenment stipulation |largely accepts the
Conpany's proposal as filed. There are a few additional
provisions, and so |I'll draw your attention to paragraphs
6 through 8 -- sorry, 6 through 9 of the settl enent
stipul ation.

Paragraph 6 states that Dom nion Energy shoul d
be authorized to construct the facilities proposed in the
application to serve the conmunities of Goshen and
El bert a.

Paragraph 7 then explains that the cost of the
expansion will be collected through the rural extension
rate adjustnent tracker that is contained in Section 9.02

of the tariff.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 10

Par agraph 8 provides that the Conmpany wll file
a copy of the franchise agreenent with the Conm ssion
once they are finalized and executed. |'mpleased to
report that Dom nion Energy and Goshen have entered into
a franchi se agreenent and that the Conpany will file a
copy of that agreenent |ater today.

Finally, paragraph 9 states if the costs of the
resource deci sion exceed the estimtes provided in the
testinmony of M. GII, the Conpany will seek Comm ssion
approval of the excess costs prior to and including those
costs in the tracker. Approval of any increase will be
subject to the statutory spending tabs that were
di scussed in ny direct testinony.

Based on the evidence in the record and the
stipulation of the parties in this docket, the Conpany
requests approval of the settlenent stipulation. And
t hat concl udes ny summary.

MS5. CLARK: M. Summers is available for
Conmm ssi on questions or cross-exam nation. And the
remai nder of the Conpany's wi tnesses are also avail able
to answer any questions you nmay have.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Thank you.

Does anybody have any questions? No? GCkay. |
don't either. Thank you.

Ms. Schnid.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 11

M5. SCHM D:. Thank you. The Division would |ike
tocall M. Eric Oton. My he please be sworn.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Do you swear to tell
the truth?

THE WTNESS:. | do.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay.

ERI C ORTON,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing

but the truth, testified as follows:

EXAM NATI ON
BY M. SCHM D

Q Good nor ni ng.

A Good nor ni ng.

Q Your prefiled testinony has already been
admtted. Do you adopt that prefiled testinony as part
of your testinony before the Hearing O ficer and
Commi ssi on today?

A. | do.

Q Thank you. Do you have a sunmary that you woul d
like to present?

A | do.

Q Pl ease proceed.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 12

A Thank you.

On August 27th, 2020, the Conmi ssion approved
the Eureka application. This application and the
associ ated gas systemare essentially add-ons to the
Eureka project. The deficiencies the Division identified
in that application were adequately addressed and
rectified, and boundaries were set before that project
proceeded.

In the current docket, Dom nion has addressed
the Division's simlar concerns inits testinony and data
request responses such that it provided the information
necessary for the Division, which enabled us to analyze
the nerits of the application and offer our
recomrendati on and approval .

As with any project such as this, public safety
Is primary. Proper information dissemnation will be
critical, with particular efforts focused to help the
do-it-yourselfers receive reliable information. This
hel p and support shoul d be provided and should be
coordi nated effort -- a coordinated effort fromqualified
bui | di ng i nspectors, HVAC contractors, propane providers,
and primarily Dom nion, which Dom nion has agreed to.

Also, it agreed to stay within budget or apply
to the Comm ssion for the Conm ssion to expend nore and

to provide copies of the franchi se agreenents.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021 Page 13

The Division supports the extension of natural
gas service to rural conmmunities in principle. Dom nion
still carries the burden of proof of just and reasonabl e
rates based on substantial evidence, conplete
i nformation, well-supported docunentation, and
substantially justified assunptions, safeguards, and
conm t nent s.

Fromits review of the application and responses
to data requests, the Division is satisfied that these
condi tions have been net; and therefore, on July 28th,
2021, we signed the settlenent stipulation which was
filed in this docket.

The Division affirns that this stipulation
fulfills the statutory requirenents, and approval of the
application should proceed as it is in the public
I nterest.

The Division supports the settlenent stipulation
whi ch al | ows extendi ng natural gas service to Goshen and
El berta as just and reasonable in result and fulfills the
| egislative intent. Thank you.

M5. SCHMD:. M. Oton is now available for
guestions fromthe Hearing Oficer or fromthe parties.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Any questions fromthe
parties?

M5. CLARK: None, thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN P

N N RN N NN P PR R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation

August 05, 2021 Page 14

MR. MOORE: No questions, thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: And none for ne.
Thank you.

THE W TNESS: Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: M. Mbore.

MR. MOORE: Again, the Ofice does not have a
witness in this case, but I wll represent that
pursuant -- consistent with the settlenment stipulation,
the Ofice believes the settlenent is just and reasonabl e

inresult and is in the public interest. Thank you.

PRESI DI NG OFFI CER HOGLE: Ckay. | believe that
| don't have any other questions -- or any questions at
all, actually.

Does anybody have anything el se that is pendi ng?
No. Ckay.

Vell, thank you for your tinme, and we're
adj ourned. Thank you.

(The matter concluded at 9:11 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N oo g b~ wWw N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Hearing on Settlement Stipulation

August 05, 2021 Page 15

CERTI FI CATE

State of U ah )
SS.
County of Salt Lake )

I, Mchelle Mallonee, a Registered
Prof essi onal Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do
hereby certify:

That the proceedings of said matter was
reported by ne in stenotype and thereafter transcri bed
into typewitten form

That the same constitutes a true and correct
transcription of said proceedi ngs so taken and
transcri bed,;

| further certify that I amnot of kin or
ot herwi se associated with any of the parties of said
cause of action, and that | amnot interested in the

event thereof.

W TNESS M¥ HAND at Salt Lake City, Ut ah,
this 11th day of August, 2021.

M chell e Mal |l onee, RPR, CCR

Ut ah CCR #267114-7801
Expires May 31, 2022

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing on Settlement Stipulation

August 05, 2021

Index: -000-..communities

-000- 4:2

14 6:6
19-057-31 8:2

2021 4:4
21-057-06 4:8

333 7:14

5th 4:4

6 9:16,18

7 9:22

8 9:16 10:1

9 9:16 10:7
9.02 9:24

9:00 4:4

A

B

accepts 9:13

accompanying 6:11 8:12

additional 9:14
address 7:12,14 8:3
addressed 8:15
adjustment 9:24
admission 6:9
admitted 6:7,13
agreement 10:2,5,6
Alex 5:19
appearances 4:16
appearing 5:25
appliances 9:3
applicant 4:17

application 6:7,9 7:19
8:12 9:11,20

approval 8:1,7,13 9:11
10:10,11,16

approved 8:11

arise 5:20

aspects 8:3

assume 6:12
attention 9:15
Attorney 5:17

August 4:4

Austin 4:22 6:20 7:4,13
authorized 9:19

back 5:13

based 6:8 10:14
begin 7:23
beginning 4:17
behalf 4:25
benefits 9:4,7
bring 9:7
business 7:12,13
Bybee 5:3
Bybee's 9:2

C

call 6:17
called 7:5
calls 6:20
Cameron 4:20
case 4:13
check 6:3
checking 6:5
chose 8:17
City 7:14

Clark 4:18,19 5:22,24
6:3,5,14,18,20 7:10
10:18

co-counsel 4:21
collected 9:23

Commission 8:7 10:2,9,
19

Commission's 4:10

communities 8:7,9 9:20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021

Index: community..Hogle

community 9:6,8
community's 8:25

company 4:25 6:8,20
7:16,19 8:1,17 10:1,5,9,
15

Company's 4:23 8:24
9:14 10:20

concludes 10:17
confidential 5:12
construct 9:19
construction 8:23
Consumer 4:14 5:15,18
contained 9:24
continuation 8:10
converting 9:3

copy 10:2,6

cost 8:23 9:22

costs 8:19 10:7,10,11
counsel 4:20

cross-examination
10:19

customer 9:5

customers 8:19

D

decision 8:10,14,16 9:10
10:8

designated 4:10
DEU 4:6,13

direct 4:235:2,117:9
8:1510:13

discussed 8:17 9:2,6
10:13

disposal 9:3
Division 4:145:7,9 7:23

docket 4:7 5:10 7:24,25
8:2,3,5,6,11 10:15

Dominion 4:6,20 8:6 9:5,
18 10:4

draw 9:15
duly 7:5

E

Elberta 4:7 8:8,18 9:21

Energy 4:6,20 8:6 9:5,18
10:4

entered 10:4
equipment 9:4

Eric 5:9

estimates 10:8
Eureka 8:2,4,11
evidence 8:139:910:14
evidentiary 8:16
EXAMINATION 7:9
exceed 10:8

excess 10:10
executed 10:3
exhibits 6:9,11
expansion 8:4,18 9:23
expected 8:19
explained 8:18 9:8
explains 8:22 9:22
extend 4:6 8:1,7
extension 7:259:23

F

facilities 9:19
file 10:1,5

filed 5:10 9:14
finalized 10:3
Finally 9:6 10:7
financial 8:20
form 5:12
franchise 10:2,5
full 7:11

G

gas 4:68:19:1,3,7
General's 5:17
geographic 8:24
Gill 5:110:9

Gill's 8:22

Good 4:35:8 6:22,23
7:22

Goshen 4:7 8:8,17 9:7,20
10:4

granted 8:1
growth 9:7

hear 6:1,2
hearing 4:115:1
helped 8:3,4

Hogle 4:3,9 5:6,13,21
6:2,4,12,16,19,22,24 7:2
10:22

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Hearing on Settlement Stipulation

August 05, 2021

Index: hold..relevant

hold 7:16

importantly 7:25
including 6:10 10:10

increase 10:11

information 8:21

infrastructure 8:9

initial 8:4
input 8:2

interest 8:25 9:12

morning 4:35:8 6:22,23
7:22

move 6:8

N

natural 4:6 8:19:1,3,7
Nelson 4:19
nice 4:18

O

Jeffrey 5:3
Jenniffer 4:19

K

Kevin 5:3

objections 6:13

office 4:14 5:15,17,18,19
7:24

officer 4:3,105:6,13,21
6:2,4,12,16,19,22,24 7:2
10:22

operational 8:21
Orton 5:10

present 4:24

presiding 4:3,10 5:6,13,
216:2,4,12,16,19,22,24
7:2 10:22

prior 10:10
proceed 6:19
process 8:59:2
program 8:4,11
project 8:23,24 9:8
propane 9:4
proposal 9:14
proposed 9:19

provided 4:235:2,48:12,
209:910:8

provisions 9:15
public 4:9,14 5:7,9 9:11

Q

P

Lake 7:14
largely 9:13
locations 8:18

M

make 8:4
manager 7:17
matter 7:19
Mayor 5:3 9:6
Michael 5:1
Moore 5:16

paragraph 6:6,8 9:18,22
10:1,7

paragraphs 9:15
participate 8:19
parties 10:15
Patricia 5:8
phone 5:25
place 4:5
pleased 10:3
position 7:16

prefiled 4:235:2 6:7,10
8:15

guestions 5:5,20 10:19,
21,23

rate 9:24

rates 7:17

reached 4:13

ready 6:16
reasonable 9:10
record 4:16 7:12 10:14
recovered 8:20
redacted 5:11
regulation 7:17
relevant 8:20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Hearing on Settlement Stipulation
August 05, 2021

Index: relief..Yvonne

relief 7:18
remainder 10:20
report 10:4
representing 5:17
request 4:5
requests 10:16
required 8:13
requirements 8:16

resource 8:9,13,16 9:10
10:8

rest 6:1

result 9:10

results 8:24
Robert 5:16

room 5:1

rural 7:25 8:7,9 9:23

S

Sabin 4:20
safety 9:4

Salt 7:14
schedule 8:23
scheduled 4:5
Schmid 5:8 10:25
scope 8:22
Section 9:24
seek 10:9

seeks 8:6

serve 9:20
service 4:7,10 8:2
Services 4:14 5:15,18

settlement 4:12,24 6:6
7:20 8:59:13,16 10:16

shows 9:9

sic 5:3

sought 7:19
South 7:14
spending 10:12
Staheli 5:39:6
state 7:11,14
states 9:18 10:7
statutory 10:12

stipulation 4:13,25 6:6
7:209:13,17 10:15,16

straightforward 8:5
Street 7:14
subject 10:12
summarize 7:18
summary 10:17

Summers 4:22,23 6:21
7:4,11,13,18 10:18

support 8:139:8
swear 6:24

sworn 7:6

tabs 10:12
tariff 9:25
telephone 5:2
testified 7:7

testimony 4:24 5:2,4,10
6:7,10 8:12,15,22 9:2
10:9,13

time 4:57:22

today 5:5,19 6:11 7:22
10:6

tracker 9:24 10:11
truth 6:25 7:6,7

U

unredacted 5:11
Utah 4:6,7,20 7:15
Utilities 4:155:7,9

W

wanted 5:24
Ware 5:19

witnesses 5:25 6:10
10:20

Y

Yvonne 4:9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

	Word Index
	Index: -o0o-..communities
	-o0o- (1)
	14 (1)
	19-057-31 (1)
	2021 (1)
	21-057-06 (1)
	333 (1)
	5th (1)
	6 (3)
	7 (1)
	8 (2)
	9 (2)
	9.02 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	accepts (1)
	accompanying (2)
	additional (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	adjustment (1)
	admission (1)
	admitted (2)
	agreement (3)
	Alex (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (1)
	appliances (1)
	applicant (1)
	application (6)
	approval (7)
	approved (1)
	arise (1)
	aspects (1)
	assume (1)
	attention (1)
	Attorney (1)
	August (1)
	Austin (4)
	authorized (1)
	back (1)
	based (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	benefits (2)
	bring (1)
	business (2)
	Bybee (1)
	Bybee's (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	Cameron (1)
	case (1)
	check (1)
	checking (1)
	chose (1)
	City (1)
	Clark (11)
	co-counsel (1)
	collected (1)
	Commission (4)
	Commission's (1)
	communities (3)

	Index: community..Hogle
	community (2)
	community's (1)
	company (11)
	Company's (4)
	concludes (1)
	confidential (1)
	construct (1)
	construction (1)
	Consumer (3)
	contained (1)
	continuation (1)
	converting (1)
	copy (2)
	cost (2)
	costs (4)
	counsel (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (1)
	decision (5)
	designated (1)
	DEU (2)
	direct (6)
	discussed (4)
	disposal (1)
	Division (4)
	docket (10)
	Dominion (6)
	draw (1)
	duly (1)
	Elberta (4)
	Energy (6)
	entered (1)
	equipment (1)
	Eric (1)
	estimates (1)
	Eureka (3)
	evidence (3)
	evidentiary (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	exceed (1)
	excess (1)
	executed (1)
	exhibits (2)
	expansion (3)
	expected (1)
	explained (2)
	explains (2)
	extend (3)
	extension (2)
	facilities (1)
	file (2)
	filed (2)
	finalized (1)
	Finally (2)
	financial (1)
	form (1)
	franchise (2)
	full (1)
	gas (5)
	General's (1)
	geographic (1)
	Gill (2)
	Gill's (1)
	Good (5)
	Goshen (6)
	granted (1)
	growth (1)
	hear (3)
	hearing (2)
	helped (2)
	Hogle (14)

	Index: hold..relevant
	hold (1)
	importantly (1)
	including (2)
	increase (1)
	information (1)
	infrastructure (1)
	initial (1)
	input (1)
	interest (3)
	Jeffrey (1)
	Jenniffer (1)
	Kevin (1)
	Lake (1)
	largely (1)
	locations (1)
	make (1)
	manager (1)
	matter (1)
	Mayor (2)
	Michael (1)
	Moore (2)
	morning (5)
	move (1)
	natural (5)
	Nelson (1)
	nice (1)
	objections (1)
	office (7)
	officer (14)
	operational (1)
	Orton (1)
	paragraph (6)
	paragraphs (1)
	participate (1)
	parties (1)
	Patricia (1)
	phone (1)
	place (1)
	pleased (1)
	position (1)
	prefiled (5)
	present (1)
	presiding (14)
	prior (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (2)
	program (2)
	project (3)
	propane (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (1)
	provided (7)
	provisions (1)
	public (5)
	questions (5)
	rate (1)
	rates (1)
	reached (1)
	ready (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (3)
	recovered (1)
	redacted (2)
	regulation (1)
	relevant (1)

	Index: relief..Yvonne
	relief (1)
	remainder (1)
	report (1)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	requests (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	resource (5)
	rest (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	Robert (1)
	room (1)
	rural (4)
	Sabin (1)
	safety (1)
	Salt (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	Schmid (3)
	scope (1)
	Section (1)
	seek (1)
	seeks (1)
	serve (1)
	service (3)
	Services (3)
	settlement (8)
	shows (1)
	sic (1)
	sought (1)
	South (1)
	spending (1)
	Staheli (2)
	state (2)
	states (2)
	statutory (1)
	stipulation (8)
	straightforward (1)
	Street (1)
	subject (1)
	summarize (1)
	summary (1)
	Summers (8)
	support (2)
	swear (1)
	sworn (1)
	tabs (1)
	tariff (1)
	telephone (1)
	testified (1)
	testimony (12)
	time (2)
	today (5)
	tracker (2)
	truth (4)
	unredacted (1)
	Utah (4)
	Utilities (3)
	wanted (1)
	Ware (1)
	witnesses (3)
	Yvonne (1)



